RESOLUTION NO. 177-2024

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ABILENE, TEXAS AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO ENTER INTO A CONTRACT WITH DAIKEN APPLIED AMERICA'S, INC. FOR CHILLER REPAIRS AT ABILENE CONVENTION CENTER.

WHEREAS, the City seeks to contract with Daiken Applied America's, Inc to conduct repairs on two chillers located at the Abilene Convention Center; and

WHEREAS, Daiken Applied America's, Inc. is an authorized contractor through contract #T22010601 of The Inter-Local Purchasing System (TIPS) purchasing co-op, and competitive bidding is not required.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ABILENE, TEXAS:

Part 1: The City Manager is hereby authorized to enter into a contract with Daiken Applied America's, Inc for repair of two chillers located at the Abilene Convention Center in the amount of \$97,666.68.

Part 2: That this Resolution shall take effect immediately from and after passage.

ADOPTED this 8th day of August 2024

ATTEST:	
ATTEST:	
Shawna Atkinson, City Secretary	Weldon Hurt, Mayor
Shawha Mahison, Chy Sociolar,	APPROVED:
	Stanley Smith, City Attorney
	Stainey Simui, City Attorney